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May 26, 2005 
 
 
 
The next North Dakota Drug Utilization Review (DUR) Board Meeting will be held: 
 
June 6, 2005 at 1:00pm  
 
Pioneer Room*
State Capitol
Ground Level
Judical Wing
Bismarck, ND 
 
 
  
 
If you are unable to attend, please contact Brendan Joyce at (701) 328-4023 
(sojoyb@state.nd.us). 
 
 
 
 

Please remember to silence all pagers and cell phones 
prior to the start of the meeting. 

 
 
 
 



North Dakota Medicaid DUR Board 
 Meeting Agenda   Pioneer Room 

 June 6, 2005       1:00 P.M. 
 
 
1. Administrative items    

Travel vouchers 
    

2. Old Business –  
Review and approval of minutes of 04/11/05 meeting   Chairman 
              
Budget update                                                                 Brendan Joyce 
             
Review of the utilization of PPIs and Antihistamines     HID 
   
Review of the effect of the PPI PA on total  
medical expenses                                                             HID 
                           
Review of Antidepressant utilization                              HID 
 
Review of updated Antihistamine form                          HID 

 
3. New Business 
 Upcoming DUR Board Changes                            Brendan Joyce 
 
 Emergency Item: ED drugs and Sex offenders               Brendan Joyce  
 
 Review of the Medicare Modernization Act on  
 North Dakota Medicaid pharmacy expenditures        HID 
                              
 Review of Zanaflex capsules                    HID 
  
 
4.  Upcoming meeting agenda           Chairman 
 
5. Adjourn                        Chairman 
 

Please remember to turn all cellular phones and pagers   
to the silent mode during the meeting.   



Drug Utilization Review (DUR) Meeting Minutes 
April 11, 2005 

 
Members Present: Al Samuelson, Gary Betting, Greg Pfister, John Savageau, Pat Churchill, Carrie 
Sorenson, Scott Setzepfandt, Cheryl Huber, Bob Treitline, Leann Ness, Brendan Joyce. 
 
HID Staff Present: Brenda Winslett, Rob Dibenedetto, John Williams, Steve Espy. 
 
Members Absent: Jay Huber, Norman Byers. 
 
Chair John Savageau called the meeting to order at 1:05pm, then asked for a motion to approve the minutes 
from the February 14, 2005 meeting Pat Churchill moved the minutes be approved and Cheryl Huber 
seconded the motion. The chair called for a voice vote to approve the minutes, which passed with no audile 
dissenters. 
 
Budget Update: Brendan Joyce indicated that the biennium budget will end below expectation and the net 
budget will only provide a 4% increase in the budget. Historically the pharmacy expenditures have risen 
12% to 13% per year.  
 
John Savageau asked Brendan to explain the impact of the Medicare Modernization Act (MMA) on the 
pharmacy budget. Brendan gave a description of the potential effect to include change in average age of 
recipient, most common drugs paid for, number of claims per month, etc. Brendan explained that he has 
asked HID to prepare impact reports on the potential changes, John Savageau asked Steve Espy to make 
this an agenda item for the next meeting. 
 
Cost Savings: Steve Espy presented cost savings report on the impact of the PA process for the PPI and 
antihistamine classes. The report covered the time period from June 2004 through December 2004. 
 
The PPI report indicated a significant decrease in PPI utilization in June 2004 and a steady increase each 
month thereafter. Steve explained that the unavailability of Prilosec OTC and the inclusion of Omperazole 
as the drug to be used before a brand PPI could be approved attributed to an increase in cost in the last few 
months of 2004.  Steve mentioned that the December 2004 cost of $147,993 was significantly less than the 
$269,000 in March 2004, which was the month prior to implementation of the PA for PPIs. 
 
Steve then discussed the cost savings of antihistamines. The graphs indicate a steady decrease in utilization 
of the antihistamines from $49,284 in June 2004 to $30,541 in December 2004. 
 
Bob Treitline requested a report that would indicate changes in numbers of GI bleeds or MD office visits, 
or changes to other GI drugs. John Savageau asked Steve Espy to include this report as an agenda item for 
the next meeting. Al Samuelson asked that HID include a longer time frame on those reports and also to 
include other factors that could have a bearing on utilization. John Savageau asked Steve to include this 
report as an agenda item for the next meeting. 
 
Steve Espy asked the Board to consider this information and review to be incompliance with the State 
mandate to review drugs that require a PA on an annual basis. Bob Treitline moved that the current forms 
be updated to include relative costs, also asked the last line on the antihistamine form, “ Patients must try 
and fail generic loratadine prior to receiving a leukotriene modifer or intranasal steroid to treat allergic 
rhinitis” be removed. Cheryl Huber seconded the motion. The chair called for a voice vote to approve the 
motion. The motion passed with no audile dissenters. John Savageau asked the new modified forms be 
included in the package for the next DUR meeting. 
 
The Board verbally confirmed that the information and review did comply with the State mandate. 
 
Drug Reviews: Steve Espy began by explaining that the information presented is not a clinical review. 
Following the previous methods of reviewing drug classes, the information indicates the availability of 
generic products to treat the same indications. 



 
 Antidepressants: Steve provided the Board with a list of antidepressant drugs, indicating generic 
or brand, and the primary indications for which each drug is approved. This was followed by the utilization 
of each drug over the last several years. Steve told the board that the purpose of this report was to make 
providers aware of the availability of generics to treat similar diagnoses. He suggested to the board that this 
information could be used to educate providers with the intent to increase generic utilization. Discussion 
followed concerning this class of drugs including information about recent legislative action. After the 
discussion the board directed Steve to report the utilization of antidepressants for those recipients with a 
diagnosis of depression. The report will be presented as an agenda item at the next DUR Board meeting and 
is to include the specialty of the prescriber, dosage forms, duration of treatment, and age groups of 
recipients broken down by decades. 
  

Calcium Channel Blockers: Steve Espy provided the Board with a list of the Calcium Channel 
Blockers, indicating generic or brand status, and the primary indications of each drug. 
Also, he provided the board with the utilization of these drugs for the calendar year 2004. The discussion 
that followed concerned the change in utilization after the implementation of the MMA. Many members of 
the board felt it was prudent to await the outcome of this implementation before the board considers any 
action on this drug type. Steve suggested that the board would feel similarly about the next class of drugs, 
Beta Blockers. The board agreed to wait on both classes.  
 
Brendan Joyce suggested to the board that HID provide the board with utilization breakdown by drug class, 
(excluding recipients that will be affected by the MMA) to assist the Board in determining where to 
concentrate its future efforts. Jophn Savageau asked Steve Espy to include this report as an agenda item for 
the next meeting 
 

Compounding: Brendan Joyce gave a brief description of the amount of compounding  in North 
Dakota pharmacies, as well as the reimbursement policy for prescriptions that are compounded. 
 
The next meeting was set for June 6, 2005 at 1:00pm at the Heritage Center. 
 
Cheryl Huber moved for adjournment. Greg Pfister seconded the motion. The motion carried on a voice 
vote. 
 
 



Budget Update 
 
Projected appropriations for biennium 2003-2005 was $95,210,239.00 
Projected expenditures for biennium 2003-2005 is $ 95,681,069.00 
 
The legislatures appropriated $105,000,000.00 for biennium 2005-2007 
This represents a 9.7% increase 
The average growth in the pharmacy program is 13+% 
The projection does take in effect the decrease in federal matching funds 
It is expected that Part D will have no effect to minimal effect on the budget for the first 
18 months. 
 
 



Non-sedating antihistamines
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Non-sedating antihistamines

Claritin OTC released 
Dec 2002

July 2003 -- Non-formulary
for most insurances

Jan. 2004 -- Not 
covered by most 
insurances

PA implementation 
March 2004



Proton Pump Inhibitors
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Month (from May 2000)

Proton Pump Inhibitors

Started 2 fill per 
perscription edit 
with NDPhA

Prilosec prescription 
goes generic

Prilosec OTC is released

Letters go to MDs informing 
them that PPIs will require prior 
authorization

PA implementation March 
2004

Prilosec OTC shortage 
use omperazole for prior 
therapy



Diagnosis used in determing medical costs
associated with PPI utilization

531 gastric ulcer
532 duodenal ulcer
533 peptic ulcer site uns
534 gastrojejuinal ulcer
535 gastritis and duodenitis

5301 esophagitis
5302 ulcer of esophagus
5303 stricture/stenosis esophagus
5304 perf of esophagus
5305 dyskinesia esophagus
5306 diverticulum esophagus acquired
5307 gastroesophageal laceration hemorr
5789 uns hemorr of GI tract

53010 esophagitis NOS
53011 esophagitis reflux
53019 esophagitis nec
53081 esophageal reflux
53082 esophageal hemorr
53089 esophageal errosion
53100 gastric ulcer acute w/hemorr
53101 gastric ulcer acute w/hemorr
53110 gastric ulcer acute w/perf
53111 gastric ulcer acute w/perf
53120 gastric ulcer hemorr and perf
53121 gastric ulcer hemorr and perf
53130 gastric ulcer acute
53131 gastric ulcer acute
53140 gastric ulcer chronic hemorr
53141 gastric ulcer chronic hemorr
53150 chronic stomach ulcer w/perf
53151 chronic stomach ulcer w/perf obs
53160 gastric ulcer chronic hemorr and perf
53161 gastric ulcer chronic hemorr and perf
53170 gastric ulcer w/o hemorr or perf
53171 gastric ulcer w/o hemorr or perf
53190 stomach ulcer uns
53191 stomach ulcer uns w/obs
53200 duodenal ulcer acute w/hemorr
53201 duodenal ulcer acute w/hemorr



NORTH DAKOTA MEDICAID
 Total Medical Claims Per Month for All Recipients of at Least One Prescription 

for a P.P.I. Before Implementation of the P.A. March 2004
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NORTH DAKOTA MEDICAID
Medical Claims Per Month for GI Diagnoses for All Recipients of at Least One 

Prescription for a P.P.I. Before Implementation of the P.A. March 2004
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Health Information North Dakota Medicaid 5/10/2005
Designs, Inc. Recipients Having Diagnosis Of Depression

In 2004

Number Recipients Having Diagnosis of Depression 7517
in 2004**

** Recipient in Dual Elgibile Files from 10/04 - 02/05 were excluded

Age Breakdown

Age Range Number Recipients
0-9 471
10-19 1691
20-29 1532
30-39 1368
40-49 1077
50-59 663
60-69 317
70-79 175
80-89 131
90-99 86
100-up 6



Health Information North Dakota Medicaid 5/10/2005
Designs, Inc. Recipients Having Diagnosis Of Depression

In 2004
Antidepressant Drug Treatment

Drug Name
Number Unique Recipients 
Receiving Treatment

AMITRIPTYLINE HCL 10 MG TAB   105
AMITRIPTYLINE HCL 100 MG TAB  16
AMITRIPTYLINE HCL 150 MG TAB  5
AMITRIPTYLINE HCL 25 MG TAB   140
AMITRIPTYLINE HCL 50 MG TAB   58
AMITRIPTYLINE HCL 75 MG TAB   16
AMOXAPINE 50 MG TABLET        1
ANAFRANIL 50 MG CAPSULE       1
ANAFRANIL 75 MG CAPSULE       1
BUDEPRION SR 100 MG TABLET    6
BUDEPRION SR 150 MG TABLET    89
BUPROBAN 150 MG TABLET        2
BUPROPION HCL 100 MG TABLET   18
BUPROPION HCL 75 MG TABLET    27
BUPROPION HCL ER 100 MG TAB   4
BUPROPION HCL SR 100 MG TAB   64
BUPROPION HCL SR 150 MG TABLET 1
BUPROPION SR 150 MG TABLET    111
CELEXA 10 MG TABLET           21
CELEXA 10 MG/5 ML SOLUTION    4
CELEXA 20 MG TABLET           135
CELEXA 40 MG TABLET           96
CITALOPRAM HBR 10 MG TABLET   4
CITALOPRAM HBR 20 MG TABLET   26
CITALOPRAM HBR 40 MG TABLET   33
CLOMIPRAMINE 25 MG CAPSULE    2
CLOMIPRAMINE 50 MG CAPSULE    9
CLOMIPRAMINE 75 MG CAPSULE    2
CYMBALTA 20 MG CAPSULE        3
CYMBALTA 30 MG CAPSULE        20
CYMBALTA 60 MG CAPSULE        26
DESIPRAMINE 10 MG TABLET      5
DESIPRAMINE 100 MG TABLET     3
DESIPRAMINE 25 MG TABLET      8
DESIPRAMINE 50 MG TABLET      9
DESYREL 150 MG TABLET         3
DOXEPIN 10 MG CAPSULE         12
DOXEPIN 100 MG CAPSULE        7
DOXEPIN 150 MG CAPSULE        2
DOXEPIN 25 MG CAPSULE         14
DOXEPIN 50 MG CAPSULE         8
DOXEPIN 75 MG CAPSULE         4
EFFEXOR 100 MG TABLET         2
EFFEXOR 25 MG TABLET          2
EFFEXOR 37.5 MG TABLET        12
EFFEXOR 50 MG TABLET          1



Drug Name
Number Unique Recipients 
Receiving Treatment

EFFEXOR 75 MG TABLET          21
EFFEXOR XR 150 MG CAPSULE SA  252
EFFEXOR XR 37.5 MG CAP SA     116
EFFEXOR XR 75 MG CAPSULE SA   283
FLUOXETINE 10 MG CAPSULE      151
FLUOXETINE 20 MG CAPSULE      442
FLUOXETINE 20 MG/5 ML SOLN    9
FLUOXETINE 20 MG/5 ML SOLUTION 1
FLUOXETINE HCL 10 MG CAPSULE  22
FLUOXETINE HCL 10 MG TABLET   53
FLUOXETINE HCL 20 MG CAPSULE  135
FLUOXETINE HCL 20 MG TABLET   50
FLUOXETINE HCL 40 MG CAPSULE  1
FLUVOXAMINE MAL 100 MG TAB    17
FLUVOXAMINE MALEATE 50 MG TB  13
IMIPRAMINE HCL 10 MG TABLET   8
IMIPRAMINE HCL 25 MG TABLET   34
IMIPRAMINE HCL 50 MG TABLET   22
LEXAPRO 10 MG TABLET          366
LEXAPRO 20 MG TABLET          247
LEXAPRO 5 MG TABLET           2
LEXAPRO 5 MG/5 ML SOLUTION    1
MIRTAZAPINE 15 MG TABLET      132
MIRTAZAPINE 30 MG TABLET      85
MIRTAZAPINE 45 MG TABLET      41
NARDIL 15 MG TABLET           1
NEFAZODONE HCL 100 MG TABLET  4
NEFAZODONE HCL 150 MG TABLET  4
NEFAZODONE HCL 200 MG TABLET  7
NEFAZODONE HCL 250 MG TABLET  3
NEFAZODONE HCL 50 MG TABLET   1
NORTRIPTYLINE HCL 10 MG CAP   15
NORTRIPTYLINE HCL 25 MG CAP   42
NORTRIPTYLINE HCL 50 MG CAP   17
NORTRIPTYLINE HCL 75 MG CAP   6
PAMELOR 10 MG/5 ML SOLUTION   1
PARNATE 10 MG TABLET          1
PAROXETINE HCL 10 MG TABLET   37
PAROXETINE HCL 20 MG TABLET   109
PAROXETINE HCL 30 MG TABLET   47
PAROXETINE HCL 40 MG TABLET   89
PAXIL 10 MG TABLET            4
PAXIL 20 MG TABLET            3
PAXIL 30 MG TABLET            2
PAXIL 40 MG TABLET            3
PAXIL CR 12.5 MG TABLET       85
PAXIL CR 25 MG TABLET         154
PAXIL CR 37.5 MG TABLET       46
PROZAC 10 MG PULVULE          3
PROZAC 20 MG PULVULE          16
PROZAC 20 MG/5 ML SOLUTION    1



Drug Name
Number Unique Recipients 
Receiving Treatment

PROZAC 40 MG PULVULE          1
PROZAC WEEKLY 90 MG CAPSULE   23
REMERON 15 MG SOLTAB          11
REMERON 15 MG TABLET          4
REMERON 30 MG SOLTAB          8
REMERON 30 MG TABLET          3
REMERON 45 MG SOLTAB          2
REMERON 45 MG TABLET          3
SARAFEM 20 MG PULVULE         1
SERZONE 100 MG TABLET         1
SERZONE 150 MG TABLET         1
SERZONE 200 MG TABLET         1
SERZONE 250 MG TABLET         2
TOFRANIL 25 MG TABLET         1
TOFRANIL 50 MG TABLET         1
TRAZODONE 100 MG TABLET       196
TRAZODONE 150 MG TABLET       78
TRAZODONE 300 MG TABLET       1
TRAZODONE 50 MG TABLET        419
WELLBUTRIN 100 MG TABLET      1
WELLBUTRIN 75 MG TABLET       2
WELLBUTRIN SR 100 MG TABLET   47
WELLBUTRIN SR 150 MG TABLET   181
WELLBUTRIN SR 200 MG TABLET   41
WELLBUTRIN XL 150 MG TABLET   280
WELLBUTRIN XL 300 MG TABLET   323
ZOLOFT 100 MG TABLET          611
ZOLOFT 20 MG/ML ORAL CONC     9
ZOLOFT 25 MG TABLET           61
ZOLOFT 50 MG TABLET           371
ZYBAN 150 MG TABLET SA        8



ANTI-HISTAMINE PRIOR AUTHORIZATION 
ND DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 
MEDICAL SERVICES DIVISION 

Fax Completed Form to: 
866-254-0761 

For questions regarding this 
Prior authorization, call 

866-773-0695

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ND Medicaid requires that patients receiving anti-histamines must use Loratadine* as first line. 
• Loratadine OTC may be prescribed WITHOUT prior authorization.  Loratadine OTC is covered by Medicaid when prescribed by 

a physician. 
• Prior authorization is NOT required for patients < 13 years of age. 
• Patients must use loratadine OTC for a minimum of 14 days for the trial to be considered a failure. 

Patient preference does not constitute failure. 
•     Net cost to Medicaid: loratadine <<< Zyrtec < Clarinex < Allegra

 
 
Part I:  TO BE COMPLETED BY PHYSICIAN  
 
RECIPIENT NAME: 

RECIPIENT 
MEDICAID ID NUMBER: 

Recipient 
Date of birth:                      /                /  
  

PHYSICIAN NAME: 
PHYSICIAN 
MEDICAID ID NUMBER: 

 
Address: Phone:  (        ) 
 
City: FAX:  (        ) 

State: Zip:  
Requested Dosage: (must be completed) REQUESTED DRUG:   

     Allegra 
 
     Clarinex  
 
     Zyrtec 

Diagnosis for this request: 
 

Qualifications for coverage: 
Start Date: Dose:  Failed loratadine  

End Date: Frequency: 

     Adverse Reaction (attach FDA Medwatch form) to loratadine or contraindicated: (provide description below)                     

     Diagnosis of Urticaria 
   I confirm that I have considered a generic or other alternative and that the requested drug is expected to result in the successful 
   medical management of the recipient. 

 
Physician Signature: 

 
Date: 

Part II:  TO BE COMPLETED BY PHARMACY 
  

PHARMACY NAME: 
ND MEDICAID 
PROVIDER NUMBER: 

 
Phone:  (        ): FAX::  (        ) 

Drug: NDC#: 

Part III:  FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY   
 
Date:                                             /                        /  Initials:  ________ 
Approved -  
Effective dates of PA:       From:                /                       /  To:                          /                          / 
Denied: (Reasons) 
 
   
 



Key

Class Psych Cancer or HIV
Already 
PA'd

Antibiotic or 
antiviral

% of Spend (total) 42.89% 0.56% 3.82% 9.50% 56.77%
% of Spend (top 320) 47.63% 0.62% 4.25% 10.55% 63.05%
Totals above are based on Top 320 drugs which account for 90.04% of spend
(eliminates 1391 drugs which account for 9.96% of spend)

Drug Name Total Rxs
Total Remb 
Amt

Non Dual 
Total Rxs

Non Dual Tot 
Remb Amt

Percentage 
Decrease

Percent of 
Spend

Running 
Percent of 
Spend

SEROQUEL                997 $199,238.78 456 $91,764.41 53.9% 3.99% 3.99%
ZYPREXA                   803 $256,080.83 212 $72,759.41 71.6% 3.16% 7.16%
RISPERDAL               1225 $189,639.76 395 $62,589.60 67.0% 2.72% 9.88%
ZITHROMAX               1772 $75,107.01 1457 $60,019.53 20.1% 2.61% 12.49%
CONCERTA                603 $51,554.43 595 $50,746.24 1.6% 2.21% 14.70%
ZOLOFT                      1764 $136,784.50 628 $47,515.28 65.3% 2.07% 16.76%
ABILIFY                      234 $65,261.98 176 $46,077.96 29.4% 2.00% 18.77%
SYNAGIS                    37 $45,804.33 37 $45,804.33 0.0% 1.99% 20.76%
ADDERALL XR           449 $41,432.90 443 $40,720.74 1.7% 1.77% 22.53%
TOPAMAX                  314 $62,535.80 200 $38,649.25 38.2% 1.68% 24.21%
STRATTERA              369 $37,575.65 355 $36,138.47 3.8% 1.57% 25.78%
LAMICTAL                  296 $68,127.17 167 $34,655.09 49.1% 1.51% 27.29%
SINGULAIR                616 $49,577.34 434 $34,291.58 30.8% 1.49% 28.78%
WELLBUTRIN XL       471 $42,697.80 375 $33,621.65 21.3% 1.46% 30.24%
ADVAIR DISKUS        533 $72,633.86 257 $33,272.72 54.2% 1.45% 31.69%
GEODON                    297 $61,396.29 163 $31,662.18 48.4% 1.38% 33.07%
EFFEXOR XR             675 $66,298.54 322 $31,047.96 53.2% 1.35% 34.42%
TRILEPTAL                 328 $48,146.23 227 $30,557.97 36.5% 1.33% 35.75%
OXYCONTIN              354 $61,183.71 150 $28,526.33 53.4% 1.24% 36.99%
DEPAKOTE                591 $77,415.51 232 $28,367.96 63.4% 1.23% 38.22%
LIPITOR                      1355 $98,791.87 330 $24,166.39 75.5% 1.05% 39.27%
AMOX TR-POTASSIU 443 $24,195.27 401 $21,818.77 9.8% 0.95% 40.22%
GABAPENTIN             702 $66,571.55 208 $21,774.77 67.3% 0.95% 41.17%
DURAGESIC              454 $87,378.37 90 $20,477.61 76.6% 0.89% 42.06%
LEXAPRO                   744 $45,799.71 337 $20,431.16 55.4% 0.89% 42.95%
OMEPRAZOLE           622 $53,224.75 237 $19,991.30 62.4% 0.87% 43.82%
AMBIEN                      500 $36,164.11 274 $19,291.82 46.7% 0.84% 44.66%
PULMICORT               180 $29,811.54 114 $18,063.21 39.4% 0.79% 45.44%
KEPPRA                     211 $40,852.57 104 $17,034.12 58.3% 0.74% 46.18%
RITALIN LA                 190 $14,201.62 182 $13,690.03 3.6% 0.60% 46.78%
PAXIL CR                   256 $22,115.73 152 $13,335.48 39.7% 0.58% 47.36%
IMITREX                     97 $15,429.24 84 $13,274.45 14.0% 0.58% 47.94%
DEPAKOTE ER          193 $24,930.85 101 $13,266.25 46.8% 0.58% 48.51%
PEGASYS                   10 $13,602.78 9 $12,843.22 5.6% 0.56% 49.07%
ENBREL                     19 $18,875.36 14 $12,370.85 34.5% 0.54% 49.61%
ACCU-CHEK              166 $12,220.44 163 $12,112.52 0.9% 0.53% 50.14%
OMNICEF                   188 $12,430.62 180 $11,898.92 4.3% 0.52% 50.65%
CELEBREX                 626 $57,356.37 138 $11,694.54 79.6% 0.51% 51.16%
PAROXETINE HCL    582 $33,438.09 194 $10,935.16 67.3% 0.48% 51.64%
HUMALOG                  264 $24,934.16 108 $10,840.03 56.5% 0.47% 52.11%
LEVAQUIN                  377 $28,941.46 136 $10,624.58 63.3% 0.46% 52.57%
BEXTRA                     385 $32,815.15 125 $10,478.02 68.1% 0.46% 53.03%
NEURONTIN              154 $24,952.94 62 $10,453.13 58.1% 0.45% 53.48%

Psych Cancer or HIV Already PA'd Antibiotic or antiviral



CLOZARIL                  212 $41,308.99 55 $9,935.56 75.9% 0.43% 53.91%
CEFZIL                       138 $10,474.42 130 $9,841.76 6.0% 0.43% 54.34%
LANTUS                      396 $30,005.65 140 $9,828.06 67.2% 0.43% 54.77%
ALBUTEROL              904 $12,691.43 660 $9,302.76 26.7% 0.40% 55.17%
ORTHO EVRA            246 $9,187.16 240 $8,957.69 2.5% 0.39% 55.56%
PREVACID                 194 $25,001.66 77 $8,950.29 64.2% 0.39% 55.95%
ZYRTEC                     223 $11,562.21 175 $8,843.15 23.5% 0.38% 56.34%
ZYPREXA ZYDIS       65 $27,079.26 25 $8,808.08 67.5% 0.38% 56.72%
METADATE CD          109 $8,802.86 109 $8,802.86 0.0% 0.38% 57.10%
COPAXONE               12 $13,867.98 7 $8,787.35 36.6% 0.38% 57.49%
ELIDEL                       126 $10,137.62 104 $8,720.68 14.0% 0.38% 57.87%
ACTOS                       237 $31,753.81 63 $8,301.37 73.9% 0.36% 58.23%
PLAVIX                       487 $55,742.74 79 $8,267.23 85.2% 0.36% 58.59%
BUPROPION HCL      191 $11,490.28 123 $7,664.25 33.3% 0.33% 58.92%
PRILOSEC OTC         1400 $32,438.29 327 $7,659.56 76.4% 0.33% 59.25%
AMOXICILLIN             916 $8,963.62 754 $7,461.81 16.8% 0.32% 59.58%
ZOCOR                       317 $32,376.59 75 $7,361.75 77.3% 0.32% 59.90%
HYDROCODONE W/A 966 $11,316.06 652 $7,351.39 35.0% 0.32% 60.22%
ZOFRAN                     35 $15,655.07 24 $7,257.06 53.6% 0.32% 60.53%
CLOZAPINE               327 $23,055.38 116 $7,184.61 68.8% 0.31% 60.85%
FLOVENT                   165 $13,312.99 93 $7,091.93 46.7% 0.31% 61.15%
FLONASE                   221 $13,972.60 114 $7,089.47 49.3% 0.31% 61.46%
TAMIFLU                    124 $7,668.68 116 $7,005.74 8.6% 0.30% 61.77%
XOPENEX                  124 $10,302.04 89 $6,986.91 32.2% 0.30% 62.07%
CYMBALTA                127 $12,854.75 68 $6,786.32 47.2% 0.30% 62.37%
PROVIGIL                   85 $12,265.13 46 $6,702.73 45.4% 0.29% 62.66%
DEPAKOTE SPRINKL 122 $12,130.66 68 $6,668.12 45.0% 0.29% 62.95%
FLUOXETINE HCL     796 $11,361.41 470 $6,493.78 42.8% 0.28% 63.23%
AVANDIA                    176 $19,229.27 56 $6,464.73 66.4% 0.28% 63.51%
MIRTAZAPINE            687 $22,566.67 196 $6,426.15 71.5% 0.28% 63.79%
COPEGUS                  6 $6,253.00 6 $6,253.00 0.0% 0.27% 64.06%
AMPHETAMINE SALT 121 $6,588.19 116 $6,170.19 6.3% 0.27% 64.33%
REBIF                         6 $7,563.43 5 $6,135.93 18.9% 0.27% 64.60%
ONE TOUCH ULTRA 80 $6,152.64 78 $6,125.02 0.4% 0.27% 64.86%
NORVASC                  854 $41,794.83 136 $5,986.46 85.7% 0.26% 65.12%
SKELAXIN                  81 $9,063.62 58 $5,868.30 35.3% 0.26% 65.38%
DDAVP                       49 $7,884.32 40 $5,625.18 28.7% 0.24% 65.62%
TRACLEER                 2 $5,543.08 2 $5,543.08 0.0% 0.24% 65.87%
PROMETHAZINE W/C 557 $6,388.40 485 $5,527.61 13.5% 0.24% 66.11%
CEPHALEXIN             573 $7,835.07 381 $5,492.76 29.9% 0.24% 66.34%
ALBUTEROL SULFAT 550 $10,471.10 303 $5,404.14 48.4% 0.24% 66.58%
DETROL LA                397 $34,281.59 60 $5,286.87 84.6% 0.23% 66.81%
LOVENOX                  22 $10,581.61 12 $5,219.20 50.7% 0.23% 67.04%
RISPERDAL CONSTA 10 $5,396.67 9 $5,135.98 4.8% 0.22% 67.26%
PULMOZYME             5 $5,010.11 5 $5,010.11 0.0% 0.22% 67.48%
COMBIVENT              219 $14,645.27 70 $4,740.34 67.6% 0.21% 67.68%
BACLOFEN                281 $12,953.14 105 $4,738.41 63.4% 0.21% 67.89%
CITALOPRAM HBR    465 $15,249.62 144 $4,667.66 69.4% 0.20% 68.09%
ULTRACET                 197 $11,775.22 95 $4,665.91 60.4% 0.20% 68.30%
PROTONIX                 139 $14,015.97 45 $4,654.55 66.8% 0.20% 68.50%
PROGRAF                  14 $6,012.29 10 $4,570.22 24.0% 0.20% 68.70%
NEXIUM                      83 $10,613.71 35 $4,564.20 57.0% 0.20% 68.90%
DITROPAN XL            227 $21,870.44 52 $4,542.99 79.2% 0.20% 69.09%
CIPRODEX                 72 $5,166.25 62 $4,494.96 13.0% 0.20% 69.29%
VALTREX                   69 $6,278.89 52 $4,482.29 28.6% 0.19% 69.48%
METFORMIN HCL      646 $11,504.34 241 $4,433.37 61.5% 0.19% 69.68%
BUDEPRION SR        108 $7,653.59 61 $4,296.15 43.9% 0.19% 69.86%
DUONEB                    146 $17,661.02 40 $4,283.91 75.7% 0.19% 70.05%



BETASERON              9 $12,642.50 3 $4,276.65 66.2% 0.19% 70.24%
TEGRETOL XR          180 $9,757.37 77 $4,176.00 57.2% 0.18% 70.42%
TRAZODONE HCL     940 $8,965.81 421 $4,163.06 53.6% 0.18% 70.60%
CELLCEPT                 15 $7,554.82 9 $4,160.84 44.9% 0.18% 70.78%
CRESTOR                  185 $13,281.57 58 $4,088.42 69.2% 0.18% 70.96%
FREESTYLE TEST ST 53 $4,060.42 53 $4,060.42 0.0% 0.18% 71.13%
CLONIDINE HCL        496 $4,779.92 410 $3,904.55 18.3% 0.17% 71.30%
MORPHINE SULFATE 181 $9,650.67 43 $3,848.51 60.1% 0.17% 71.47%
COMBIVIR                  11 $7,058.55 6 $3,816.36 45.9% 0.17% 71.64%
MINOCYCLINE HCL   109 $4,711.82 86 $3,759.89 20.2% 0.16% 71.80%
LEVOTHYROXINE SO 1170 $14,039.16 330 $3,747.95 73.3% 0.16% 71.96%
OXYCODONE HCL    155 $7,943.82 72 $3,731.03 53.0% 0.16% 72.13%
FOSAMAX                  455 $30,508.01 64 $3,702.71 87.9% 0.16% 72.29%
AVONEX                     14 $14,788.52 3 $3,659.94 75.3% 0.16% 72.45%
PROPOXYPHENE NA 566 $7,634.98 295 $3,657.16 52.1% 0.16% 72.61%
NASACORT AQ          129 $8,489.22 58 $3,626.00 57.3% 0.16% 72.76%
DEXTROAMPHETAM 104 $3,943.09 94 $3,611.15 8.4% 0.16% 72.92%
PREMARIN                 265 $9,302.03 104 $3,582.36 61.5% 0.16% 73.08%
TOPROL XL                531 $14,979.88 132 $3,477.44 76.8% 0.15% 73.23%
CLONAZEPAM           598 $7,524.55 281 $3,459.82 54.0% 0.15% 73.38%
METHYLPHENIDATE 118 $3,577.38 104 $3,287.39 8.1% 0.14% 73.52%
TRAMADOL HCL        368 $7,116.58 178 $3,242.60 54.4% 0.14% 73.66%
INDERAL LA               149 $7,981.44 63 $3,220.19 59.7% 0.14% 73.80%
GLYCOLAX                233 $7,769.45 109 $3,202.97 58.8% 0.14% 73.94%
KALETRA                   7 $4,446.25 5 $3,176.75 28.6% 0.14% 74.08%
LORAZEPAM              890 $11,241.05 269 $3,171.80 71.8% 0.14% 74.22%
BENZACLIN                51 $3,170.85 51 $3,170.85 0.0% 0.14% 74.36%
ZETIA                         139 $9,567.76 44 $3,157.21 67.0% 0.14% 74.49%
ALLEGRA                   91 $5,887.42 50 $3,152.28 46.5% 0.14% 74.63%
HUMALOG MIX 75/25 94 $10,714.62 21 $3,102.93 71.0% 0.13% 74.76%
SYNTHROID               826 $12,429.72 222 $3,099.64 75.1% 0.13% 74.90%
TRICOR                      138 $10,410.66 40 $3,092.83 70.3% 0.13% 75.03%
ARICEPT                    468 $59,705.98 29 $3,089.13 94.8% 0.13% 75.17%
AMOXICILLIN TRIHYD 195 $3,061.28 195 $3,061.28 0.0% 0.13% 75.30%
CYCLOBENZAPRINE 378 $4,369.97 277 $3,040.67 30.4% 0.13% 75.43%
ACETAMINOPHEN W 462 $4,642.22 334 $3,031.50 34.7% 0.13% 75.57%
LISINOPRIL                1137 $13,991.12 261 $3,020.94 78.4% 0.13% 75.70%
VFEND                        2 $2,987.17 2 $2,987.17 0.0% 0.13% 75.83%
ALTACE                      243 $11,603.67 69 $2,968.05 74.4% 0.13% 75.96%
DIFFERIN                   40 $3,293.71 34 $2,949.92 10.4% 0.13% 76.08%
AMOXIL                      313 $2,990.06 307 $2,925.56 2.2% 0.13% 76.21%
OXYCODONE W/ACE 392 $4,587.93 250 $2,925.25 36.2% 0.13% 76.34%
ORTHO TRI-CYCLEN 81 $3,041.40 78 $2,920.26 4.0% 0.13% 76.47%
FUROSEMIDE            2765 $22,168.84 392 $2,836.65 87.2% 0.12% 76.59%
SYMBYAX                  19 $5,403.13 10 $2,823.95 47.7% 0.12% 76.71%
ZOMIG                        21 $2,904.28 20 $2,804.75 3.4% 0.12% 76.83%
METHYLIN                  144 $3,280.17 120 $2,797.93 14.7% 0.12% 76.96%
FLUCONAZOLE         251 $3,816.97 179 $2,792.05 26.9% 0.12% 77.08%
RELPAX                      30 $3,439.96 25 $2,763.91 19.7% 0.12% 77.20%
HUMULIN N                200 $8,857.81 56 $2,761.93 68.8% 0.12% 77.32%
IBUPROFEN               487 $3,794.30 361 $2,737.68 27.8% 0.12% 77.44%
NITROFURANTOIN M 154 $5,486.83 78 $2,736.54 50.1% 0.12% 77.56%
ZANTAC                     73 $5,250.32 60 $2,732.49 48.0% 0.12% 77.67%
NASONEX                  78 $4,920.90 41 $2,698.98 45.2% 0.12% 77.79%
XELODA                     4 $2,684.63 4 $2,684.63 0.0% 0.12% 77.91%
HYDROCODONE/ACE 285 $4,893.56 194 $2,673.44 45.4% 0.12% 78.02%
HUMULIN 70/30         278 $12,824.22 48 $2,651.86 79.3% 0.12% 78.14%
HYDROXYZINE HCL  192 $6,500.08 91 $2,610.22 59.8% 0.11% 78.25%



HUMIRA                      7 $7,069.42 2 $2,597.24 63.3% 0.11% 78.37%
CARBATROL              45 $3,555.21 32 $2,584.33 27.3% 0.11% 78.48%
NOVOLOG                  39 $4,379.44 23 $2,550.39 41.8% 0.11% 78.59%
PEPTAMEN JUNIOR  2 $2,546.65 2 $2,546.65 0.0% 0.11% 78.70%
PROMETHAZINE HCL 265 $4,030.35 183 $2,537.17 37.0% 0.11% 78.81%
MOBIC                        61 $5,611.19 25 $2,492.48 55.6% 0.11% 78.92%
SULFAMETHOXAZOL 406 $4,027.99 233 $2,491.42 38.1% 0.11% 79.03%
BIAXIN XL                   37 $2,673.90 35 $2,485.42 7.0% 0.11% 79.14%
KINERET                    5 $6,157.39 2 $2,465.84 60.0% 0.11% 79.24%
AVONEX ADMINISTR 4 $2,457.96 4 $2,457.96 0.0% 0.11% 79.35%
SEREVENT DISKUS  80 $7,062.03 26 $2,444.47 65.4% 0.11% 79.46%
LORATADINE             405 $5,871.72 159 $2,387.20 59.3% 0.10% 79.56%
ZYVOX                        7 $7,268.28 3 $2,380.18 67.3% 0.10% 79.66%
COREG                       181 $15,244.14 29 $2,378.75 84.4% 0.10% 79.77%
FELBATOL                 28 $5,551.71 17 $2,377.74 57.2% 0.10% 79.87%
RHINOCORT AQUA   59 $4,021.86 35 $2,367.76 41.1% 0.10% 79.97%
WELLBUTRIN SR       30 $4,003.95 16 $2,356.61 41.1% 0.10% 80.08%
TRINESSA                  96 $2,583.97 88 $2,351.50 9.0% 0.10% 80.18%
BIAXIN                        38 $2,691.93 33 $2,348.30 12.8% 0.10% 80.28%
LAMISIL                      23 $4,502.25 12 $2,325.09 48.4% 0.10% 80.38%
AVANDAMET             36 $4,702.59 16 $2,295.35 51.2% 0.10% 80.48%
VALPROIC ACID        95 $4,646.56 45 $2,280.03 50.9% 0.10% 80.58%
AUGMENTIN XR        38 $2,928.18 31 $2,269.00 22.5% 0.10% 80.68%
DIOVAN                      196 $9,814.25 47 $2,264.75 76.9% 0.10% 80.78%
ALDARA                     19 $2,606.24 17 $2,259.14 13.3% 0.10% 80.88%
LITHIUM CARBONAT 193 $3,929.34 109 $2,250.94 42.7% 0.10% 80.97%
IMIPRAMINE HCL      147 $3,172.28 102 $2,213.33 30.2% 0.10% 81.07%
NOVOLOG MIX 70/30 31 $3,924.11 14 $2,212.04 43.6% 0.10% 81.17%
GENOTROPIN            3 $2,198.55 3 $2,198.55 0.0% 0.10% 81.26%
BACTROBAN             80 $3,698.83 49 $2,190.39 40.8% 0.10% 81.36%
CIPROFLOXACIN HC 288 $5,628.73 121 $2,185.03 61.2% 0.10% 81.45%
DILANTIN                   278 $7,154.44 76 $2,149.81 70.0% 0.09% 81.55%
CARNITOR                 34 $2,753.09 28 $2,119.47 23.0% 0.09% 81.64%
CARBAMAZEPINE     248 $5,856.76 89 $2,116.41 63.9% 0.09% 81.73%
DEPO-PROVERA       43 $2,338.26 38 $2,107.23 9.9% 0.09% 81.82%
HYDROCODONE BIT 88 $2,683.81 70 $2,081.49 22.4% 0.09% 81.91%
FLOLAN                      1 $2,079.34 1 $2,079.34 0.0% 0.09% 82.00%
TIZANIDINE HCL        91 $4,235.63 43 $2,052.85 51.5% 0.09% 82.09%
AMITRIPTYLINE HCL 522 $4,092.57 272 $2,043.65 50.1% 0.09% 82.18%
VALCYTE                   3 $3,796.19 2 $2,010.02 47.1% 0.09% 82.27%
KETEK PAK                42 $2,507.54 33 $2,008.46 19.9% 0.09% 82.36%
MARINOL                   8 $3,784.94 3 $1,982.45 47.6% 0.09% 82.44%
BUSPIRONE HCL      242 $6,170.27 79 $1,972.86 68.0% 0.09% 82.53%
NYSTATIN                  202 $3,808.12 127 $1,959.15 48.6% 0.09% 82.61%
ACIPHEX                    35 $4,600.05 13 $1,942.04 57.8% 0.08% 82.70%
ALPRAZOLAM            482 $3,984.92 227 $1,938.60 51.4% 0.08% 82.78%
DANTRIUM                 24 $3,818.50 11 $1,937.20 49.3% 0.08% 82.87%
ZONEGRAN               36 $6,379.02 16 $1,904.20 70.1% 0.08% 82.95%
TRI-SPRINTEC           74 $2,013.64 69 $1,896.80 5.8% 0.08% 83.03%
POTASSIUM CHLORI 1067 $17,102.22 144 $1,895.71 88.9% 0.08% 83.11%
WARFARIN SODIUM 883 $11,885.81 141 $1,895.45 84.1% 0.08% 83.20%
DIASTAT                     15 $2,112.88 14 $1,891.09 10.5% 0.08% 83.28%
ARIMIDEX                  28 $6,518.95 8 $1,869.92 71.3% 0.08% 83.36%
PROTOPIC                 15 $1,934.63 14 $1,869.44 3.4% 0.08% 83.44%
DESMOPRESSIN ACE 21 $2,510.28 17 $1,842.84 26.6% 0.08% 83.52%
YASMIN 28                 54 $1,949.44 51 $1,837.08 5.8% 0.08% 83.60%
TEGRETOL                75 $5,465.08 24 $1,832.77 66.5% 0.08% 83.68%
GUANFACINE HCL    96 $1,891.85 92 $1,816.53 4.0% 0.08% 83.76%



EFFEXOR                   66 $5,731.44 21 $1,814.84 68.3% 0.08% 83.84%
IPRATROPIUM BROM 172 $8,538.73 39 $1,813.52 78.8% 0.08% 83.92%
TRIAMCINOLONE AC 316 $3,207.87 179 $1,803.88 43.8% 0.08% 84.00%
ACCUNEB                  37 $2,105.95 33 $1,779.30 15.5% 0.08% 84.07%
FORTEO                     11 $6,197.69 3 $1,774.35 71.4% 0.08% 84.15%
ZELNORM                  24 $3,084.87 12 $1,772.48 42.5% 0.08% 84.23%
FLUVOXAMINE MALE 65 $4,934.41 22 $1,763.81 64.3% 0.08% 84.30%
SUSTIVA                    7 $3,071.87 4 $1,756.64 42.8% 0.08% 84.38%
PRAVACHOL              90 $8,416.13 19 $1,754.28 79.2% 0.08% 84.46%
MAXAIR AUTOHALER 26 $1,993.65 24 $1,746.32 12.4% 0.08% 84.53%
SONATA                     36 $3,702.79 15 $1,744.46 52.9% 0.08% 84.61%
AZMACORT                55 $4,444.74 21 $1,744.22 60.8% 0.08% 84.68%
COZAAR                     224 $11,292.88 44 $1,742.09 84.6% 0.08% 84.76%
INSULIN SYRINGE    183 $3,889.95 82 $1,735.74 55.4% 0.08% 84.84%
MUPIROCIN               104 $4,449.38 44 $1,720.32 61.3% 0.07% 84.91%
AUGMENTIN ES-600 21 $1,715.14 21 $1,715.14 0.0% 0.07% 84.99%
MAXALT                     11 $1,698.03 11 $1,698.03 0.0% 0.07% 85.06%
VIGAMOX                   54 $2,477.67 38 $1,688.03 31.9% 0.07% 85.13%
RANITIDINE HCL       521 $6,653.16 133 $1,674.40 74.8% 0.07% 85.21%
PREDNISONE            698 $4,517.38 281 $1,667.77 63.1% 0.07% 85.28%
PROZAC WEEKLY     29 $2,794.19 16 $1,664.37 40.4% 0.07% 85.35%
GLIPIZIDE ER            279 $6,887.34 70 $1,662.26 75.9% 0.07% 85.42%
NORTREL                   82 $2,037.85 66 $1,652.82 18.9% 0.07% 85.49%
SUBOXONE               7 $1,640.14 7 $1,640.14 0.0% 0.07% 85.57%
CLINDAMYCIN HCL   121 $2,306.55 87 $1,638.10 29.0% 0.07% 85.64%
PROZAC                     16 $3,537.34 6 $1,625.04 54.1% 0.07% 85.71%
VIAGRA                      43 $2,439.89 29 $1,613.92 33.9% 0.07% 85.78%
SEASONALE              17 $1,725.81 16 $1,595.61 7.5% 0.07% 85.85%
PHENYTOIN SODIUM 171 $5,248.20 50 $1,587.62 69.7% 0.07% 85.92%
RIMANTADINE HCL   236 $5,812.71 70 $1,584.06 72.7% 0.07% 85.99%
CIPRO HC                  29 $2,216.90 21 $1,560.66 29.6% 0.07% 86.05%
ATROVENT                64 $3,864.33 28 $1,552.22 59.8% 0.07% 86.12%
THALOMID                 2 $3,872.52 1 $1,551.13 59.9% 0.07% 86.19%
ULTRASE MT 20        3 $2,339.84 2 $1,550.92 33.7% 0.07% 86.26%
CARISOPRODOL       102 $2,117.08 75 $1,488.86 29.7% 0.06% 86.32%
TAZORAC                   18 $1,568.67 17 $1,486.72 5.2% 0.06% 86.39%
EMEND                       8 $2,069.03 6 $1,486.45 28.2% 0.06% 86.45%
PENICILLIN V POTAS 154 $1,701.72 132 $1,482.97 12.9% 0.06% 86.51%
NUVARING                 41 $1,507.08 40 $1,465.15 2.8% 0.06% 86.58%
CLOTRIMAZOLE/BET 138 $4,519.98 51 $1,457.98 67.7% 0.06% 86.64%
TOBI                          3 $4,458.10 2 $1,455.18 67.4% 0.06% 86.70%
PATANOL                   47 $3,121.64 23 $1,452.75 53.5% 0.06% 86.77%
CLINDAMYCIN PHOS 63 $1,875.29 52 $1,439.71 23.2% 0.06% 86.83%
FLOXIN                       37 $1,929.70 27 $1,437.53 25.5% 0.06% 86.89%
NIASPAN                    37 $2,683.22 20 $1,433.76 46.6% 0.06% 86.96%
TEQUIN                      57 $4,163.54 22 $1,404.14 66.3% 0.06% 87.02%
PEG-INTRON             1 $1,396.74 1 $1,396.74 0.0% 0.06% 87.08%
METFORMIN HCL ER 97 $3,063.53 43 $1,392.37 54.6% 0.06% 87.14%
PEDIASURE               7 $1,391.90 7 $1,391.90 0.0% 0.06% 87.20%
GABITRIL                   30 $2,822.69 18 $1,391.46 50.7% 0.06% 87.26%
CEFTIN                       32 $1,389.37 32 $1,389.37 0.0% 0.06% 87.32%
SPIRONOLACTONE  352 $6,851.53 71 $1,381.40 79.8% 0.06% 87.38%
AVINZA                       22 $3,853.32 10 $1,378.37 64.2% 0.06% 87.44%
DOXYCYCLINE HYCL 239 $1,977.68 168 $1,375.52 30.4% 0.06% 87.50%
LOTREL                      112 $7,945.02 22 $1,368.04 82.8% 0.06% 87.56%
ACTIQ                         6 $1,841.51 2 $1,354.55 26.4% 0.06% 87.62%
BROMETANE DX       124 $1,454.78 117 $1,350.55 7.2% 0.06% 87.68%
AMARYL                     217 $6,659.81 39 $1,349.20 79.7% 0.06% 87.74%



ZOVIRAX                    32 $2,160.83 21 $1,336.99 38.1% 0.06% 87.79%
ONE TOUCH TEST ST 17 $1,331.68 17 $1,331.68 0.0% 0.06% 87.85%
CEFUROXIME            45 $2,324.56 25 $1,316.37 43.4% 0.06% 87.91%
PEDIASURE WITH FI 6 $1,311.00 6 $1,311.00 0.0% 0.06% 87.97%
MIRAPEX                    69 $6,827.72 14 $1,306.57 80.9% 0.06% 88.02%
MEGESTROL ACETA 49 $5,357.27 10 $1,303.58 75.7% 0.06% 88.08%
TRIMOX 250               147 $1,301.87 147 $1,301.87 0.0% 0.06% 88.14%
ATENOLOL                 791 $6,057.37 184 $1,292.52 78.7% 0.06% 88.19%
CARDEC DM              51 $1,308.86 49 $1,276.88 2.4% 0.06% 88.25%
CARBAXEFED DM RF 42 $1,270.72 42 $1,270.72 0.0% 0.06% 88.30%
KYTRIL                       2 $1,269.06 2 $1,269.06 0.0% 0.06% 88.36%
TRUVADA                   2 $1,259.99 2 $1,259.99 0.0% 0.05% 88.41%
SPIRIVA                      72 $7,365.40 12 $1,248.06 83.1% 0.05% 88.47%
GLYBURIDE-METFOR 70 $3,239.72 28 $1,228.30 62.1% 0.05% 88.52%
PRENATAL PLUS      217 $1,711.65 152 $1,213.42 29.1% 0.05% 88.57%
OXYCODONE HCL-A 14 $1,370.60 13 $1,197.00 12.7% 0.05% 88.63%
PREMPRO                  72 $2,746.21 33 $1,196.91 56.4% 0.05% 88.68%
HYDROCHLOROTHIA 768 $5,182.81 199 $1,190.47 77.0% 0.05% 88.73%
METROGEL-VAGINAL 29 $1,567.34 22 $1,173.55 25.1% 0.05% 88.78%
GAMMAGARD S/D     1 $1,172.50 1 $1,172.50 0.0% 0.05% 88.83%
AMANTADINE HCL    221 $2,329.28 112 $1,152.11 50.5% 0.05% 88.88%
AGGRENOX               40 $4,744.21 10 $1,151.42 75.7% 0.05% 88.93%
PREVPAC                   7 $1,803.08 4 $1,144.20 36.5% 0.05% 88.98%
FLUMADINE               73 $1,170.04 71 $1,142.50 2.4% 0.05% 89.03%
CRYSELLE                 58 $1,478.50 46 $1,137.67 23.1% 0.05% 89.08%
HUMULIN R                119 $3,778.17 34 $1,132.71 70.0% 0.05% 89.13%
FAMOTIDINE              446 $6,135.99 89 $1,130.33 81.6% 0.05% 89.18%
NICOTINE TRANSDE 40 $1,605.46 29 $1,130.09 29.6% 0.05% 89.23%
LESSINA                     47 $1,243.42 42 $1,121.82 9.8% 0.05% 89.28%
NIFEDIPINE ER          108 $4,495.57 23 $1,121.25 75.1% 0.05% 89.33%
NAMENDA                  172 $19,324.98 11 $1,115.28 94.2% 0.05% 89.37%
RAPAMUNE               2 $1,110.96 2 $1,110.96 0.0% 0.05% 89.42%
OXYCODONE/APAP  17 $1,192.00 14 $1,101.70 7.6% 0.05% 89.47%
AVELOX                     32 $2,507.53 13 $1,100.34 56.1% 0.05% 89.52%
MAXALT MLT             18 $1,781.75 12 $1,099.92 38.3% 0.05% 89.57%
ENDOCET                  65 $1,477.52 38 $1,095.31 25.9% 0.05% 89.61%
DILTIAZEM HCL         224 $7,154.37 39 $1,095.16 84.7% 0.05% 89.66%
GLYBURIDE               251 $3,804.69 72 $1,094.79 71.2% 0.05% 89.71%
BENZONATATE         103 $1,678.90 68 $1,091.88 35.0% 0.05% 89.76%
ALAVERT                   117 $2,320.28 56 $1,084.82 53.2% 0.05% 89.80%
APRI                          64 $1,359.98 52 $1,082.79 20.4% 0.05% 89.85%
ATACAND                   113 $5,386.79 23 $1,082.77 79.9% 0.05% 89.90%
HYDROCODONE-ACE 109 $1,512.78 79 $1,079.77 28.6% 0.05% 89.94%
NEOMYCIN/POLYMY 71 $1,651.77 52 $1,075.26 34.9% 0.05% 89.99%
ERYTHROMYCIN-BE 14 $1,189.69 13 $1,068.89 10.2% 0.05% 90.04%
LACTULOSE              191 $4,070.81 47 $1,068.88 73.7% 0.05% 90.08%
NALTREXONE HYDR 25 $2,166.95 12 $1,067.04 50.8% 0.05% 90.13%
BENZTROPINE MESY 293 $3,228.48 97 $1,062.08 67.1% 0.05% 90.18%
PREDNISOLONE       95 $1,098.51 93 $1,053.56 4.1% 0.05% 90.22%
ENALAPRIL MALEAT 528 $6,513.30 101 $1,038.97 84.0% 0.05% 90.27%
KETEK                        19 $1,347.80 14 $1,038.66 22.9% 0.05% 90.31%
FOCALIN                    28 $1,083.03 27 $1,037.10 4.2% 0.05% 90.36%
NIZATIDINE                75 $4,168.38 17 $1,031.18 75.3% 0.04% 90.40%
REMERON                 23 $1,992.80 12 $1,029.94 48.3% 0.04% 90.45%
PANCREASE MT 16  4 $1,854.41 2 $1,025.69 44.7% 0.04% 90.49%
EVISTA                       111 $8,168.57 18 $1,015.02 87.6% 0.04% 90.54%
VERELAN PM             36 $2,142.48 17 $1,011.01 52.8% 0.04% 90.58%
ASCENSIA ELITE       16 $1,085.63 15 $1,006.15 7.3% 0.04% 90.62%
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Comparison of Zanaflex Tablets to Capsules 
 
Zanaflex tablets are only available in 2 strengths but are available generically 
 
Zanaflex tablets are scored so you can give lower doses. 
 
Taken with food will decrease absorption so it be important not to interchange the exact doses or there could be 
increase in adverse events. 
 
Zanaflex capsules do come in 3 strengths  
 
Taken with food does not affect absorption 
 
Can be sprinkled on food for severe spastic patients who have difficult time taking oral medications 
 
When sprinkled on food absorption is increased over the capsules. 
 




















	Check Box1: 
	0: 
	0: 
	0: 
	0: Off
	1: Off
	2: Off

	1: Off

	1: 
	0: Off
	1: Off


	1: Off



